



## **QUESTION PRESENTED**

Does the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment preclude the imposition of civil liability for the religiously-motivated assault and false imprisonment of a non-consenting minor?

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Trial Court Proceedings ..... 4

    B. Texas Court of Appeals’s Decision ..... 5

    C. Texas Supreme Court’s Decision ..... 7

        1. *The Majority Decision*..... 8

        2. *The Three Dissenting Opinions*..... 13

    D. Further Proceedings Before  
        the Texas Supreme Court ..... 18

---

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	19
I. THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT'S DECISION MISINTERPRETS THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND FAILS TO FOLLOW AND PROPERLY APPLY THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	19
A. The Texas Supreme Court Majority Ignored, and Its Opinion is Inconsistent with, this Court's Decision in <i>Employment Division     v. Smith</i> .....	21
B. The Texas Supreme Court Majority's Rationale for Dismissing Ms. Schubert's Claims Conflicts with Other Decisions of this Court Interpreting the Free Exercise Clause .....	25
II. THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS RENDERED BY OTHER STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT AND BY FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	40

APPENDIX A:

Supreme Court of Texas, Opinions Filed  
June 27, 2008..... 1a

APPENDIX B:

District Court for Tarrant County, Texas,  
Court's Charge to the Jury, Jury  
Questions and Verdict..... 58a

APPENDIX C:

Supreme Court of Texas, Order on  
Rehearing, Filed August 29, 2008 ..... 70a

APPENDIX D:

*Excerpts from* Respondents' Submissions  
to the Supreme Court of Texas ..... 71a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alberto R. Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	25
<i>Arms v. Campbell</i> , 603 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. App. 1980) .....	21
<i>Big Town Nursing Home, Inc. v. Newman</i> , 461 S.W.2d 195 (Tex. App. 1970) .....	21
<i>Burrows v. Brady</i> , 605 A.2d 1312 (R.I. 1992) .....	37
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	8, 20, 26-27
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> , 54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	21
<i>Darab v. United States</i> , 623 A.2d 127 (D.C. 1993).....	36-37
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) ....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Galveston, H. &amp; S.A. Ry. Co. v. McMonigal</i> , 25 S.W. 341 (Tex. App. 1893) .....	22
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. and Admin. of the United Methodist Church v. Superior Court of California</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978) .....	30
<i>Guinn v. Church of Christ of Collinsville</i> , 775 P.2d 766 (Okla. 1989) .....	34-35, 39-40
<i>Gulf, C. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. Perry</i> , 30 S.W. 709 (Tex. App. 1895) .....	22
<i>Hall v. Sonic Drive-In of Angleton, Inc.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 636 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	22
<i>HEB Ministries, Inc. v. Texas Higher Educ. Coordinating Bd.</i> , 235 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2007) .....	9
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....	38
<i>Hooper v. Deisher</i> , 113 S.W.2d 966 (Tex. App. 1938) .....	21
<i>In re Pleasant Glade Assembly of God</i> , 991 S.W. 2d 85 (Tex. App. 1998) .....	6
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) .....	20

---

<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....	20, 32-33
<i>Landrum v. Wells</i> , 26 S.W. 1001 (Tex. App. 1894).....	21
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002) .....	37
<i>Meshel v. Ohev Sholom Talmud Torah</i> , 869 A.2d 343 (D.C. 2005).....	37-38
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	40
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	21
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc’y of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	33-35
<i>Pilgrim Rest Missionary Baptist Church v. Wallace</i> , 835 So.2d 67 (Miss. 2003).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Iowa v. Maki</i> , 478 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 1991) .....	38-39
<i>Pleasant Glade Assembly of God v. Schubert</i> , 174 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. App. 2005) .....	5-7



<i>Pleasant Glade Assembly of God v. Schubert,</i> __ S.W.3d __ (Tex. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v.</i> <i>Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian</i> <i>Church, 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....</i>	20, 31-32
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....</i>	32
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	11-12, 20
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the</i> <i>United States of America and Canada v.</i> <i>Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....</i>	20
<i>State v. Pack, 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975) .....</i>	38
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana</i> <i>Employment Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	20, 27-31
<i>United States v. Amer,</i> 110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944) ...</i>	26-27
<i>Whittaker v. Sandford, 85 A. 399 (Me. 1912) .....</i>	38
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....</i>	20, 32

---

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 40

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 2, 8, 21

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 6 ..... 9

**STATUTES & RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 ..... 1

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 129.001  
(Vernon 2007) ..... 2

TEX. PENAL CODE ANN. § 22.01  
(Vernon 2007) ..... 22

TEX. PENAL CODE art. 484 (1879) ..... 22

TEX. PENAL CODE art. 513 (1879) ..... 21

SUP. CT. R. 10 ..... 19, 20, 33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES  
ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768)..... 21-22

MARTIN L. NEWELL, A TREATISE ON THE  
LAW OF MALICIOUS PROSECUTION,  
FALSE IMPRISONMENT AND THE  
ABUSE OF LEGAL PROCESS (1892) ..... 22
